

No. 09-247

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
OHIO VALLEY
ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF TROUT UNLIMITED AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WENDY B. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
SHAUN A. GOHO
KEVIN O. LESKE
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-496-2058

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Trout Unlimited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Confusion and Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals Over <i>Seminole Rock</i> and Its Progeny Justifies This Court’s Intervention.....	8
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Analysis of <i>Seminole Rock</i> Deference Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents, and with the Majority of Other Circuits	11
A. The Fourth Circuit Ignored This Court’s Precedents in Finding the Regulation Ambiguous	11
B. The Fourth Circuit Failed to Follow This Court’s Instruction to Consider the Agency’s Intent at the Time It Promulgated the Regulation	16
III. This Case Warrants Review Because Freshwater Fishing and Tourism Are Important Components of the National and Appalachian Economies.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Advanta USA, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 350 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Alaska Trojan P'ship v. Gutierrez</i> , 425 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 13
<i>Albemarle Corp. v. Herman</i> , 221 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	8, 21
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	15
<i>Edmonds v. Hammett</i> , 450 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008)	9
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16
<i>Gose v. USPS</i> , 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Admin. for DuPont Savings & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	8
<i>Lal v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 16, 17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15
<i>Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Moore v. Hannon Food Serv.</i> , 317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003)	7, 10
<i>S.G. Loewendick & Sons, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	8, 9, 11, 16, 21
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Whetsel v. Network Prop. Servs.</i> , 246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Water Act (“CWA”), CWA § 101, 33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	2
CWA § 104(r), 33 U.S.C. § 1254(r).....	13
CWA § 403, 33 U.S.C. § 1343.....	18
CWA § 404(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....	18, 19, 21

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

15 C.F.R. § 971.601.....	14
33 C.F.R. § 151.1504.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 125.122(a)(3).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(c).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 230.2(c).....	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 230.4-1(a)(3).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 230.5.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 230.9.....	21
40 C.F.R. § 230.10.....	12, 19
40 C.F.R. § 230.11(e).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL REGISTER

40 Fed. Reg. 41,291 (Sept. 5, 1975).....	17
44 Fed. Reg. 54,222 (Sept. 18, 1979).....	18, 19, 21
45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
46 Fed. Reg. 7656 (Jan. 23, 1981).....	14
73 Fed. Reg. 19,627 (Apr. 10, 2008).....	21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 92-911 (1972), <i>reprinted in 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Jan. 1973)</i>	14
S. REP. NO. 92-414 (1972), <i>reprinted in 2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Jan. 1973)</i>	14

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

1990 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPS AND THE EPA.....	12
AM. SPORTFISHING ASS'N, SPORTFISHING IN AMERICA (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.asafishing.org/images/statistics/resources/Sportfishing%20in%20America%20Rev.%207%2008.pdf	3, 5, 22, 23
CLAUDIA COPELAND, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE REPORT FOR CONGRESS: MOUNTAINTOP MINING: BACKGROUND ON CURRENT CONTROVERSIES (Feb. 1, 2005), <i>available at</i> https://www.policyarchive.org/handle/10207/3692	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Loomis, <i>Use of Survey Data to Estimate Economic Value and Regional Economic Effects of Fishery Improvements</i> , 26 N. AM. J. FISHERIES MGMT. 301 (2006)	23
Lars Noah, <i>Divining Regulatory Intent: The Place For A “Legislative History” of Agency Rules</i> , 51 HASTINGS L.J. 255, 291 (2000)	6
Letter from Lisa P. Jackson, Administrator, EPA, to Terrence Salt, (Acting) Assistant Secretary, Civil Works, Department of the Army (June 11, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/Final_EPA_MTM_letter_to_Army_6-11-09.pdf	4
Letter from Richard Pepino to Michael D. Gheen (Oct. 7, 1999)	20
Plunkett Research, Ltd., Sports Industry Overview, <i>available at</i> http://www.plunkettresearch.com/Industries/Sports/SportsStatistics/tabid/273/Default.aspx	5
Roger Alford, <i>Kentucky Coal Sludge Disaster</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE, Oct. 11, 2005, at 1A	24
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 2002 REGULATORY GUIDANCE LETTER 02-02	12
U.S. DEP’T OF ENERGY, ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., COAL INDUSTRY ANNUAL 1998	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. EPA, Factsheet: Appalachian Surface Coal Mining: Initial List Resulting from Enhanced Coordination Procedures (Sept. 11, 2009) <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/ECP_Factsheet_09-11-09.pdf	4
U.S. EPA ET AL., MOUNTAINTOP MINING/VALLEY FILLS IN APPALACHIA, DRAFT PROGRAMMATIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT (2003), http://www.epa.gov/region3/mtntop/eis2003.htm (incorporated in Final Programmatic EIS, EPA 9-03-R-05002 (2005)).....	5
U.S. EPA, ET AL., MOUNTAINTOP MINING/VALLEY FILLS IN APPALACHIA: FINAL PROGRAMMATIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/region3/mtntop/eis2005.htm	3, 6, 23
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., 2006 NATIONAL SURVEY OF FISHING, HUNTING & WILDLIFE-ASSOCIATED RECREATION (2007), <i>available at</i> http://library.fws.gov/Pubs/nat_survey2006_state.pdf	5
W. Va. Dep't of Natural Res., Mountain State Fishing, <i>available at</i> http://www.wvdnr.gov/fishing/PDFFiles/FISHtourweb04.pdf	22
W. Va. Dep't of Culture & History, Buffalo Creek Disaster, <i>available at</i> http://www.wvculture.org/history/buffcreek/buff1.html	24
